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The Washington State Gambling Commission and the licensee, Arong E. Phounkeo, agree 10
this ‘Settlement Order to resolve the administrative charges peading against him. Gregory I
Rosen, Assistant Attorney General, and Melinda Froud, Staff Attorney, represent the Gambling
Cormmission. Mr. Phoumkeo is represented by Thomas A. Heinrich, Attorney.

L
The Washington State Gambling Comumission issued Arong E. Phoumkeo the following License:
Number 68-29810, authorizing Catd Room Employee activity.

The license cxpires on February 16, 2014, and was issucd subject to Mr. Phoumkeo’s
compliance with state gambling laws and rules. -

L

On February 25, 2013, Arong E. Phournkeo was served with the Notice of Admiinistrative
Charges. On March 15, 2013, he requested an Administrative: Hearing on his revocation
proceedings. ;

(L.
SUMMARY:

On May 26, 2013, Arong E. Phoumkeo took $200 in poker chips so he could play poker. He tried

 to conceal his actions by rearranging the chips in the poker ¢abinet to appear as though the $200
in chips were not missing.

VIOLATIONS:

1) RCW 9.46.075 Denying, suspending, or revoking an application, license or permit

The commission may deny an application, or suspend or revoke any license or permit issued by
it, for any reason or reasons, it decms 10 be in the public interest. These reasons shall include, but
not be limited {o, cases Wherein the applicant or licensee, or any person with any interest therein:
(The following subsections apply.) '
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4) RCW 9.46.153(1) Applicanits and licensees-Responsibilities and duties

It shall bg the affirmative responsibility of each applicant and licensce to establish by clear and
convincing evidence the neécessary qualifications for licensure of each persorrequired to be
qualified under this chapter, as well as the qualifications of the facility in which the licensed

activity will be conducted.

Arong E. Phoumkeo took $200 in: poker chips so he could play poker. He tried to conceal his.
actions by reartanging the chips in the poker cabinet to make it appear as though the $200 in
‘chips were niot missing; in Violation of RCW 9.46.190. Mr. Phoutnkeo repaid the $200 the same
day. Mr. Phioumkeo has failed to establish clearly and convincingly that he is qualified for
licensure, as roquired by RCW 9.46.153(1). Therefore, under RCW 9.46.075(1), (8), and (10),
and WAC 230-03-085(1), (3); and (8), grounds exist to revoke Arong E. Phoumkeo’s license.

2\

Arong B. Phoumkeo has waived his right to a hearing based on the terms, and caonditions of this
-Settlement Order and further agrees to the following:

1) Arong E. Phoumked shall surrender his Card Room Employee license cffective February 16,
2014. The signed Settlement Order must be received by Commission staff on or before
January 14, 2014. The Card Room Employee ficense must be received by Commission staff
on or before February 16,2014, ;

These documents must be maiied to Commission Headquarters at the following address:

Washington State Gambling Commission
Aftention: Communications and Legal Division
P.0O. Box 42400 I

Qlympia, WA 98504-2400

Or delivered (in person or via private courier) to the following address:
‘Washington State Gambling Commission
Attenition: Communications and ‘Legal Division
4565 7™ Avenue SE; Fourth Floor
Lacey, WA 98503

2) In the event Mr. Phoumkeo subsequently applies for a certification or gambling license, he
will be subject to all the Commission’s inyestigative procedures for processing an application for
a gambling license. Furthermore, no- promises or assurances have been made 1o Mr. Phoumkeo
that he will receive a certification ot license from the Commission should he apply-

3) Mr. Phoumkeo shall Have no'Involvement directly or indirectly, whether paid or unpaid, in
the operation, ownership, or financing of any business in Washington State which is applying
for, or holds, a gambling license or permit or is involved with ahy gambling activity, including
punchboard/pull-tab activity. However, this does not prevent Mr. Phoumkeo from working in
~any non-gambling activity, such-as employment in restaurants located in establishments engaged
in authorized gambling activity, : e ¥
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By his szgnature, the licensee
understands and accepts the terms
and conditions of this Order.

Grogory “Rbser. WSBAX 15870

“Aftorncy General,
: ng the Washington State
Gamblmg. omrhlssmn

; SBA# t992$
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ThomasA Heinrich,
Attorney forhcensea-‘--- ;
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Staff Attorney;
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